
[image: image1.wmf]
METROPOLITAN KING COUNTY COUNCIL

LABOR, OPERATIONS AND TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE
STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM:  4
DATE:  August 26, 2003
PROPOSED NO:  2003-0386
PREPARED BY:  Mike Alvine
SUBJECT:  AN ORDINANCE approving and adopting the collective bargaining agreement negotiated by and between King County and International Federation of Professional and Technical Employees, Local 17, representing employees in the departments of development and environmental services, natural resources and parks, and transportation; and establishing the effective date of said agreement.

Time period covered – The new CBA runs from February 7, 2003 to December 31, 2005.  

Work performed/Classifications – The 497 employees covered by this labor agreement provide a wide array of professional, technical and clerical services in 29 classifications.  They work in the departments of Development and Environmental Services, Natural Resources and Parks, and Transportation.

Employees work in such diverse areas as permitting, engineering, environmental protection, planning, code enforcement, building inspections and building plans examinations.  Many of these valued employees are essential to the building industry in King County.  Turnover in the bargaining unit was seven percent for 2002.

Labor Policies – The provisions of the contract appear to fall within adopted labor policies or classification and compensation project guidelines.  

Interest Arbitration – The unit is not eligible.
Wage Adjustments:  The contract provides for the standard Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) of 90 percent of the CPI-W, September to September.  There are no other cost drivers in the CBA.  

The adjustment for 2003 was 2 percent and was made effective by the previous memorandum of agreement which ran through January of this year.  COLAs for 2004 and 2005 are projected to be 2.04 percent and 2.34 percent respectively.  There is a floor of two percent as a minimum increase and a ceiling of six percent maximum wage increase.  

Classification/Compensation Project – No new class/comp adjustments are required.  

Bi-weekly payroll provision – The proposed agreement does incorporate the ability to implement bi-weekly payroll.  

Take-home Vehicles – The County and the union were able to agree to changes in criteria for take-home vehicles that will significantly reduce the number of vehicles provided for this unit.  It is estimated that County-supplied take-home vehicles will drop from about 124 to about 65 in the summer and 56 is the winter.  This equates to a 45 – 52 percent drop in take-home vehicles.
Classification Procedures – The parties also made significant modifications to the process for reclassifying employees when changes occur to the job responsibilities.  This brings the procedures into alignment with standard practices.  Previously reclassifications were occurring through a process that did not allow for adequate management input.  Also, management now has the right to require part-time workers to move to full time with 30 days notice. 

PERC Action Requested – The County has made a request to the Public Employment Relations Commission to separate the supervisors from the employees they supervise, and allow them to form a separate bargaining unit.  There is an inherent conflict of interest when supervisors are in the same bargaining unit as those they supervise.  It is likely PERC will approve this action.
Family and Medical Leave Policy – The proposed agreement incorporates the standard provisions and reflects recent changes to state law.

Various Leave Provisions – Employees are authorized for the following types of leaves: bereavement; organ donation; school volunteering; jury duty; promotional examinations; military; and two personal holidays to be used as vacation.
No Strike Provision – The contract recognizes the importance of maintaining services and so commits workers and the union to settle differences without a strike.  

Accretion of Health and Environmental Investigators – The 9 employees in this classification series signed cards requesting to be represented.  They were added to the Local 17A bargaining unit.
Fiscal Note – COLA adjustment for 2004 is estimated at $899,000; and 2005 is estimated at $920,000.  There are no other cost components to this agreement.  There is an expected savings from providing fewer automobiles, but it has not been estimated.

Funding Sources for Contract – The following identifies all funding sources for this bargaining unit. 

	EXPENDITURES FROM:

	Fund Title
	Fund Code
	Department
	2004


	2005

	Current Expense
	10
	
	
$
1,915.68
	
$
1,960.51

	Roads
	1030
	DOT
	
$
353,581.06
	
$
361,854.86

	River Improve
	1050
	DNRP
	
$
12,032.89
	
$
12,314.46

	Surface Water
	1210
	DNRP
	
$
149,305.48
	
$
152,799.23

	Dev. & Enviro
	1340
	DDES
	
$
324,894.69
	
$
332,497.22

	Solid Waste
	4040
	DNRP
	
$
55,197.59
	
$
56,489.21

	Airport
	4290
	DOT
	
$
2,076.66
	
$
2,125.26 

	TOTAL
	
	
	
$
899,004.05
	
$
920,040.75


ATTENDING:  
Michael Frawley, Director, Administrative Services, DDES

Kathleen Oglesby, Labor Liaison, Executive Office

Ray Goforth, IFPTE, Local 17
ATTACHMENTS:  

1. Proposed Ordinance 2003-0386

2. Fiscal Note

3. Transmittal letter dated August 13, 2003

2003-0386 SR IFPTE Local 17 DDES DOT DNRP
1

